HAL Id: hal-03218283
Submitted on 5 May 2021
HAL is a multi-disciplinary open access
archive for the deposit and dissemination of sci-
entific research documents, whether they are pub-
lished or not. The documents may come from
teaching and research institutions in France or

[2] H. Y. Lee, Y. S. Chen, P. S. Chen, P. Y. Gu, Y. Y. Hsu, S. M. Wang, W. H.
Liu, C. H. Tsai, S. S. Sheu, P. C. Chiang, W. P. Lin, C. H. Lin, W. S. Chen,305
F. T. Chen, C. H. Lien, M. . Tsai, Evidence and solution of over-RESET
problem for HfOx based resistive memory with sub-ns switching speed and
high endurance, in: 2010 International Electron Devices Meeting, 2010, pp.
19.7.1–19.7.4. doi:10.1109/IEDM.2010.5703395.
[3] D. Ielmini, Resistive switching memories based on metal oxides: mecha-310
nisms, reliability and scaling, Semiconductor Science and Technology 31 (6)
(2016) 063002. doi:10.1088/0268-1242/31/6/063002.
URL https://doi.org/10.1088%2F0268-1242%2F31%2F6%2F063002
[4] H. Wong, H. Lee, S. Yu, Y. Chen, Y. Wu, P. Chen, B. Lee, F. Chen, M. Tsai,
Metal-oxide RRAM, Proceedings of the IEEE 100 (6) (2012) 1951–1970.315
doi:10.1109/JPROC.2012.2190369.
[5] S. Balatti, S. Ambrogio, D. Gilmer, D. Ielmini, Set variability and failure
induced by complementary switching in bipolar RRAM, Electron Device
Letters, IEEE 34 (2013) 861–863. doi:10.1109/LED.2013.2261451.
[6] S. Ambrogio, S. Balatti, A. Cubeta, A. Calderoni, N. Ramaswamy,320
D. Ielmini, Understanding switching variability and random telegraph noise
in resistive RAM, in: 2013 IEEE International Electron Devices Meeting,
2013, pp. 31.5.1–31.5.4. doi:10.1109/IEDM.2013.6724732.
[7] C. Walczyk, D. Walczyk, T. Schroeder, T. Bertaud, M. Sowinska, M. Luko-
sius, M. Fraschke, D. Wolansky, B. Tillack, E. Miranda, C. Wenger, Impact325
17

[9] S. Privitera, G. Bersuker, S. Lombardo, C. Bongiorno, D. Gilmer,
Conductive filament structure in HfO2 resistive switching memory335
devices, Solid-State Electronics 111 (2015) 161 – 165. doi:https:
//doi.org/10.1016/j.sse.2015.05.044.
URL http://www.sciencedirect.com/science/article/pii/
S003811011500180X
[10] R. Waser, R. Dittmann, G. Staikov, K. Szot, Redox-based resistive switch-340
ing memories – nanoionic mechanisms, prospects, and challenges, Advanced
Materials 21 (2009) 2632–2663. doi:10.1002/adma.200900375.
[11] Z. Jiang, Y. Wu, S. Yu, L. Yang, K. Song, Z. Karim, H. . P. Wong, A
compact model for metal–oxide resistive random access memory with ex-
periment verification, IEEE Transactions on Electron Devices 63 (5) (2016)345
1884–1892. doi:10.1109/TED.2016.2545412.
[12] X. Guan, S. Yu, H. Wong, A spice compact model of metal oxide resistive
switching memory with variations, IEEE Electron Device Letters 33 (10)
(2012) 1405–1407. doi:10.1109/LED.2012.2210856.
[13] M. Bocquet, D. Deleruyelle, H. Aziza, C. MULLER, J. Portal, T. Cabout,350
E. Jalaguier, Robust compact model for bipolar oxide-based resistive
switching memories, IEEE Transactions on Electron Devices 61 (2014) 674–
681. doi:10.1109/TED.2013.2296793.

[14] J. Noh, M. Jo, C. Kang, D. Gilmer, P. Kirsch, J. Lee, B. Lee, Development
of a semiempirical compact model for DC/AC cell operation of HfOx-based355
ReRAMs, IEEE Electron Device Letters 34 (9) (2013) 1133–1135. doi:
10.1109/LED.2013.2271831.
[15] R. Degraeve, A. Fantini, N. Raghavan, L. Goux, S. Clima, Y. Y. Chen,
A. Belmonte, S. Cosemans, B. Govoreanu, D. J. Wouters, P. Roussel,
G. S. Kar, G. Groeseneken, M. Jurczak, Hourglass concept for RRAM:360
A dynamic and statistical device model, in: Proceedings of the 21th In-
ternational Symposium on the Physical and Failure Analysis of Integrated
Circuits (IPFA), 2014, pp. 245–249. doi:10.1109/IPFA.2014.6898205.
[16] S. Brivio, G. Tallarida, E. Cianci, S. Spiga, Formation and disruption of
conductive filaments in a HfO2/TiN structure, Nanotechnology 25 (38)365
(2014) 385705. doi:10.1088/0957-4484/25/38/385705.
URL https://doi.org/10.1088%2F0957-4484%2F25%2F38%2F385705
[17] S. Ambrogio, S. Balatti, V. McCaffrey, D. C. Wang, D. Ielmini, Noise-
induced resistance broadening in resistive switching memory—part ii: Ar-
ray statistics, IEEE Transactions on Electron Devices 62 (11) (2015) 3812–370
3819. doi:10.1109/TED.2015.2477135.
[18] E. A. Miranda, C. Walczyk, C. Wenger, T. Schroeder, Model for the re-
sistive switching effect in HfO2 MIM structures based on the transmission
properties of narrow constrictions, IEEE Electron Device Letters 31 (6)
(2010) 609–611. doi:10.1109/LED.2010.2046310.375
[19] L. M. Prócel, L. Trojman, J. Moreno, F. Crupi, V. Maccaronio, R. De-
graeve, L. Goux, E. Simoen, Experimental evidence of the quantum point
contact theory in the conduction mechanism of bipolar HfO2-based resistive
random access memories, Journal of Applied Physics 114 (7) (2013) 074509.

[20] A. Fantini, D. J. Wouters, R. Degraeve, L. Goux, L. Pantisano, G. Kar,
Y. . Chen, B. Govoreanu, J. A. Kittl, L. Altimime, M. Jurczak, Intrinsic
switching behavior in HfO2 RRAM by fast electrical measurements on novel
2R test structures, in: 2012 4th IEEE International Memory Workshop,385
2012, pp. 1–4. doi:10.1109/IMW.2012.6213646.
[21] M. Shirasawa, M. E. Dlamini, Y. Kamakura, Kinetic monte carlo simulation
for switching probability of reram, in: 2016 IEEE International Meeting
for Future of Electron Devices, Kansai (IMFEDK), 2016, pp. 1–1. doi:
10.1109/IMFEDK.2016.7521667.390

[31] S. Long, L. Perniola, C. Cagli, J. Buckley, X. Lian, E. Miranda, F. Pan,
M. Liu, J. Sune, Voltage and power-controlled regimes in the progressive440
unipolar reset transition of HfOx-based RRAM, Scientific reports 3 (2013)
2929. doi:10.1038/srep02929.
[32] U. Russo, D. Ielmini, C. Cagli, A. L. Lacaita, Self-accelerated thermal dis-
solution model for reset programming in unipolar resistive-switching mem-
ory (RRAM) devices, IEEE Transactions on Electron Devices 56 (2) (2009)445
193–200. doi:10.1109/TED.2008.2010584.
[33] S. Yu, H. Wong, A phenomenological model for the reset mechanism of
metal oxide rram, IEEE Electron Device Letters 31 (12) (2010) 1455–1457.
doi:10.1109/LED.2010.2078794.
[34] S. Long, X. Lian, C. Cagli, X. Cartoixà, R. Rurali, E. Miranda, D. Jiménez,450